
State Receipt and Revenue Plans 
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Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

REVENUES:
   Executive Branch:
      Tax Revenues 8,106.8        8,593.8        8,938.8        9,284.5        9,639.5        10,003.0      10,380.4      
      Nontax Revenues 8,589.8        5,126.1        5,594.9        5,689.7        5,804.2        5,983.8        6,098.3        
      Federal Funds 9,484.3        4,862.3        3,362.5        3,268.9        3,253.7        3,255.1        3,256.2        
   Judicial Branch Revenues 41.0             43.4             44.1             44.8             45.8             46.6             47.3             
   OHA Revenues 54.1             50.6             51.7             52.1             52.5             52.9             53.3             
   Other 0.2               (41.1)            (108.1)          (5.4)              (7.7)              (60.9)            (63.9)            
   Bond Receipts 413.4           2,080.9        1,751.9        1,941.0        1,782.1        780.1           780.1           

TOTAL REVENUES 26,689.5      20,716.0      19,635.7      20,275.5      20,570.0      20,060.6      20,551.6      

EXPENDITURES:
   Executive Branch:
      Operating 16,273.8      15,080.9      16,722.7      16,978.7      17,127.6      17,384.2      17,421.8      
      Capital Investment 2,135.78      2,453.18      2,734.57      1,614.00      703.03         192.83         46.93           
      Other 829.4           1,017.1        69.3             70.4             70.5             70.5             70.5             

Sub-total 19,239.0      18,551.2      19,526.6      18,663.1      17,901.1      17,647.5      17,539.2      

   Legislative Branch 41.1             41.1             41.4             41.9             41.9             41.9             41.9             
   Judicial Branch 172.7           177.9           178.7           179.9           180.2           180.2           180.2           
   OHA 34.6             48.8             51.4             52.8             53.6             54.4             55.2             
   Lapses (328.5)          (80.0)            (80.0)            (80.0)            (80.0)            (80.0)            (80.0)            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 19,158.9      18,738.9      19,718.1      18,857.8      18,096.8      17,844.0      17,736.5      

REVENUES OVER EXPEND. 7,530.5        1,977.1        (82.4)            1,417.8        2,473.2        2,216.6        2,815.2        
CARRY-OVER BALANCE (DEFICIT)
      Beginning 12,306.2      19,836.7      21,813.8      21,731.4      23,149.2      25,622.3      27,838.9      
      Ending 19,836.7      21,813.8      21,731.4      23,149.2      25,622.3      27,838.9      30,654.0      
* unaudited, preliminary revenues

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES
FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27

(in millions of dollars)

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
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Adj. Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

REVENUES:
   Executive Branch: 8.1% 6.3% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

       Tax revenues 7,250.3 7,707.0 8,015.3 8,335.9 8,669.4 9,016.1 9,376.8
       Nontax revenues 1,721.5 713.1 723.5 739.9 756.5 859.8 880.6
     Judicial Branch revenues 31.1 31.6 32.1 32.6 33.3 33.9 34.4
     Other revenues 0.2 (41.1) (108.1) (5.4) (7.7) (60.9) (63.9)

TOTAL REVENUES 9,003.0 8,410.6 8,662.7 9,103.0 9,451.5 9,848.8 10,227.8
EXPENDITURES
   Executive Branch:

       Operating 8,047.9        7,663.9        8,701.0        8,920.7        9,078.3        9,304.9        9,305.5        
      CIP 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

       Specific appropriation/CB 828.1           10.7             41.4             42.0             42.1             42.1             42.1             
       Other expenditures/adjustments 1.3 1,006.4 27.9 28.4 28.4 28.4 28.4

Sub-total - Exec Branch 8,877.3        8,681.0        8,770.3        8,991.1        9,148.8        9,375.4        9,376.0        
   Legislative Branch 41.1             41.1             41.4             41.9             41.9             41.9             41.9             
   Judicial Branch 163.0           164.9           166.2           167.4           167.7           167.7           167.7           

   OHA 3.0               2.3               2.3               3.0               3.0               3.0               3.0               
   Counties 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Lapses (328.5) (80.0) (80.0) (80.0) (80.0) (80.0) (80.0)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,755.8        8,809.2        8,900.2        9,123.4        9,281.5        9,508.1        9,508.7        

REV. OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. 247.2 (398.6) (237.4) (20.4) 170.0 340.8 719.2
CARRY-OVER BALANCE (DEFICIT)
     Beginning 1,002.7 1,249.9 851.3 613.8 593.5 763.5 1,104.2
     Ending 1,249.9 851.3 613.8 593.5 763.5 1,104.2 1,823.4

                                                                                                       319.5           1,324.7        1,332.5        1,339.9        1,347.0        1,354.0        1,361.0        
EBRF fund balance as % of prior yr revenues 3.86% 14.71% 15.84% 15.47% 14.80% 14.33% 13.82%

  * unaudited
  Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals. The FY 21 general fund balance was adjusted to exclude certain transactions 

that were authorized for FY 20 but processed in FY 21.  Due to a combination of timing issues with the enactment of the authorizing 
legislation and accounting system limitations, those transactions were processed in FY 21 but, for the purposes of the general fund 
financial plan, were reflected as authorized in FY 20. 

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND

FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
(in millions of dollars)
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURE CEILING AND APPROPRIATIONS

A. Total State Personal Income and State Growth C. Executive Branch

Total State Personal Income (in $ millions) Recommended General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2022 8,680,980,991

Calendar Year 2017 74,457 Fiscal Year 2023 8,770,258,418
Calendar Year 2018 76,184
Calendar Year 2019 78,516
Calendar Year 2020 82,527 Actual and Proposed General Fund Appropriations
Calendar Year 2021* 85,828 Fiscal Year 2021 8,877,290,099

* As estimated by the Council on Revenues Nov. 2021 Fiscal Year 2022 7,674,577,074
   Proposed addt'l appropriations 1,006,403,917

State Growth Total - FY 2022 apprns 8,680,980,991

Fiscal Year 2022 3.50% Fiscal Year 2023 7,800,060,904
Fiscal Year 2023 4.06%    Proposed addt'l appropriations 970,197,514

Total - FY 2023 apprns 8,770,258,418

B. All Branches of Government
General Fund Appropriation Ceiling

General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2022 9,187,693,556

Fiscal Year 2021 (incl proposed) 9,084,355,954 Fiscal Year 2023 9,033,125,845
Fiscal Year 2022 (incl proposed) 8,889,191,162
Fiscal Year 2023 (incl proposed) 8,979,429,901

General Fund Expenditure Ceiling

Fiscal Year 2022 9,757,337,874
Fiscal Year 2023 10,153,145,251
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Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

Transportation:
   Administration ** 17.1             14.4             (1.7)              (17.8)            (33.9)            (50.0)            (66.1)            

   Airports 659.8           465.0           366.4           319.6           329.0           354.3           410.9           

   Harbors 492.8 537.8 599.6 673.9 754.2 839.5 932.2

   Highways 302.8 318.5 193.9 120.7 214.6 369.8 532.6

Agriculture ** 23.8 13.0 3.6 (4.9) (13.2) (21.6) (29.9)

Business, Econ. Dev. & Tourism ** 113.0 44.5 (57.0) (156.2) (254.9) (353.8) (452.6)
 
Commerce & Consumer Affairs 122.2 108.1 98.5 91.3 82.9 76.4 68.9

Education ** 30.5 4.0 (63.0) (129.9) (196.8) (263.7) (330.6)

Health** 182.0 142.1 99.7 57.6 15.6 (26.8) (69.1)

HHSC ** 63.1 (109.7) (282.4) (454.8) (627.1) (799.5) (971.9)

Labor & Industrial Relations ** 15.5 9.8 4.1 (1.5) (7.2) (13.0) (18.7)

Land and Natural Resources 94.4 94.6 80.0 70.9 61.9 52.9 43.9

University of Hawaii** 130.8 (6.5) (90.0) (161.5) (228.7) (290.7) (352.0)

Others 546.5 618.7 712.9 820.7 948.8 1,092.5 1,252.2

           TOTAL 2,794.3 2,254.3 1,664.5 1,228.2 1,044.9 966.4 949.6
*     unaudited
**   Revenue and expenditure projections will be reviewed.
Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FUND BALANCES OF SPECIAL FUNDS

FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
(in millions of dollars)
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Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

REVENUES:
   Executive Branch:
      Tax Revenues 601.1           675.9           712.7           737.8           759.3           776.1           792.8           
      Nontax Revenues 3,169.5        1,906.1        2,078.2        2,165.5        2,238.1        2,266.0        2,300.1        
      Federal Funds 404.0           403.6           375.4           333.2           334.3           335.4           336.5           
   Judicial Branch Revenues 9.9               11.8             12.0             12.2             12.5             12.7             12.9             

TOTAL REVENUES 4,184.4        2,997.3        3,178.2        3,248.7        3,344.1        3,390.1        3,442.3        

EXPENDITURES:
   Executive Branch:
      Operating 3,809.8        3,243.0        3,448.8        3,432.9        3,435.8        3,439.7        3,439.8        
      Capital Investment 406.2           281.7           307.1           240.0           79.4             16.8             7.1               

Sub-total 4,216.0        3,524.7        3,755.9        3,672.8        3,515.2        3,456.5        3,446.9        

   Judicial Branch 9.4               12.7             12.2             12.2             12.2             12.2             12.2             

      Total Expenditures 4,225.4        3,537.4        3,768.0        3,685.0        3,527.3        3,468.7        3,459.0        

REVENUES OVER EXPEND. (41.0)            (540.0)          (589.8)          (436.3)          (183.2)          (78.5)            (16.8)            

CARRY-OVER BALANCE (DEFICIT)
      Beginning 2,835.3        2,794.3        2,254.3        1,664.5        1,228.2        1,044.9        966.4           
      Ending 2,794.3        2,254.3        1,664.5        1,228.2        1,044.9        966.4           949.6           

* unaudited

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals.

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
SPECIAL FUNDS

FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
 (in millions of dollars) 
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Adj. Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Source FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

Licenses & Permits 742              654              944              1,044           1,044           1,044           1,044           

Revenues From Use of Money
   and Property 16,373         12,710         12,521         12,327         12,124         12,124         12,124         

Federal 9,688           11,366         11,365         11,365         11,365         11,365         11,365         

Other Agencies 8,897           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           

Charges for Current Services 423,039       361,583       371,981       383,360       394,834       492,835       508,331       

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,624           2,036           2,066           2,036           2,036           2,036           2,036           

Repaymnt of Loans & Advances 4,487           4,650           4,839           5,031           5,235           5,235           5,235           

Other Revenues 1,256,640    317,054       316,734       321,773       326,909       332,152       337,498       
 

Sub-total 1,721,490    713,053       723,450       739,936       756,547       859,791       880,633       

Judicial Branch Revenues 31,086         31,601         32,087         32,582         33,335         33,850         34,375         

           TOTAL 1,752,576    744,654       755,537       772,518       789,882       893,641       915,008       

* unaudited

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

MULTI-YEAR REVENUES FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN TAXES
FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
 (in thousands of dollars)

GENERAL FUND

- 20 -



Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Source FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

 
Mass Transit (GET) 241,912       291,935       307,992       315,075       326,418       337,190       347,642       
Transfer of Tobacco Tax 35,782         36,467         36,006         35,558         35,176         34,806         34,450         

Liquid Fuel:
   Highway 67,878         68,263         68,603         68,945         69,288         69,633         69,980         
   Aviation 1,421           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           
   Small Boats 1,473           1,200           1,600           1,600           1,600           1,600           1,600           

Sub-total 70,772         71,463         72,203         72,545         72,888         73,233         73,580         

Transfer of Trans. Accomm. Tax 59,440         66,797         79,101         85,590         91,331         96,239         101,438       
Motor Vehicle Weight Tax 88,146         88,587         89,030         89,475         89,922         90,372         90,824         
Vehicle Registration Fee Tax 55,012         55,258         55,506         55,755         56,005         56,256         56,509         
Vehicle Surcharge:
   Rental/Tour Vehicles 32,201         50,750         58,000         68,875         72,500         72,862         73,226         
   Electric Vehicle\Alt Fuel Charge 84                84                85                85                86                86                87                
Environmental Response Tax 7,830           4,489           4,489           4,489           4,489           4,489           4,489           
Unemployment Comp. Tax T.F. 222,786       184,500       184,500       184,500       184,500       184,500       184,500       
Employment and Training 1,272           1,349           1,349           1,349           1,349           1,349           1,349           
Election Campaign Contrib. T.F. 129              75                75                75                75                75                75                
Transfer of Banks & fin. Corp. Tax 2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           
Transfer of Conveyance Tax  36,466         30,100         30,100         30,100         30,100         30,100         30,100         
Transfer of Ins. Premium Tax 2,659           2,900           3,060           3,150           3,245           3,340           3,340           

          TOTAL 856,491       886,754       923,495       948,621       970,084       986,897       1,003,609    

* unaudited

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
MULTI-YEAR REVENUES FROM TAXES

FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
(in thousands of dollars)
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Adj. Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Source FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

Licenses & Permits 742              654              944              1,044           1,044           1,044           1,044           

Revenues From Use of Money
   and Property 16,373         12,710         12,521         12,327         12,124         12,124         12,124         

Federal 9,688           11,366         11,365         11,365         11,365         11,365         11,365         

Other Agencies 8,897           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           

Charges for Current Services 423,039       361,583       371,981       383,360       394,834       492,835       508,331       

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,624           2,036           2,066           2,036           2,036           2,036           2,036           

Repaymnt of Loans & Advances 4,487           4,650           4,839           5,031           5,235           5,235           5,235           

Other Revenues 1,256,640    317,054       316,734       321,773       326,909       332,152       337,498       
 

Sub-total 1,721,490    713,053       723,450       739,936       756,547       859,791       880,633       

Judicial Branch Revenues 31,086         31,601         32,087         32,582         33,335         33,850         34,375         

           TOTAL 1,752,576    744,654       755,537       772,518       789,882       893,641       915,008       

* unaudited

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

MULTI-YEAR REVENUES FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN TAXES
FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
 (in thousands of dollars)

GENERAL FUND
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Actual* Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Source FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27

Licenses & Permits 1,510 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517

Revenues From Use of Money 418,978 450,790 501,574 565,028 629,618 698,548 770,791
   and Property

Federal 3,187,843 3,005,439 2,958,023 2,924,261 2,907,986 2,908,298 2,908,314

Federal COVID-19 Funds 5,882,839 1,441,871 17,697 0 0 0 0

Other Agencies 44,410 30,009 30,009 30,009 30,009 30,009 30,009

Charges for Current Services 375,946 199,839 203,911 204,013 203,780 203,433 203,051

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 851 1,202 1,383 1,383 1,388 1,388 1,388

Repayment of Loans & Advances 123,229 118,703 141,619 93,790 66,455 66,970 64,179

Non-Revenue Receipts 2,743,602 1,716,338 1,924,592 1,899,827 1,888,104 1,867,549 1,857,924

OHA Revenues 54,097 50,573 51,740 52,111 52,486 52,875 53,278

TOTAL 12,833,305 7,016,281 5,832,065 5,771,939 5,781,343 5,830,587 5,890,451

* unaudited, preliminary

Note: Due to rounding, details may not add to totals

 (in thousands of dollars)

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER THAN SPECIAL FUNDS
MULTI-YEAR REVENUES FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN TAXES

FISCAL YEARS 21 - 27
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